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Linstallazione, manutenzione o riparazione dei circolatori deve essere
effettuata da persone autorizzate e non & consentito I'uso di accessori e parti
di ricambio non originali. Utilizzi delle pompe C-Flow, C-Flow Adapt, diversi
da quelli indicati nelle istruzioni sono vietati e ritenuti usi impropri se non
preventivamente concordati in forma scritta con Taco ltalia s.r.l.

ATTENZIONE: qualora I'imballaggio e/o il circolatore risultino visibilmente
danneggiati, il circolatore non deve essere assolutamente utilizzato.

The installation, maintenance or repair of the circulators must be carried out by
authorized personnel and only original spare parts and accessories are to be
used. Using the C-Flow, C-Flow Adapt for purposes other than those specified
in the instructions is prohibited and considered inappropriate unless previously
agreed to in writing with Taco Italia Ltd.

ATTENTION: If the packaging and/or the circulator are visibly damaged, the
circulator must absolutely not be used.

VIHCTanvpaHeTo, NOAAP®BKKATA WM PEMOHTBT Ha LMPKYNALMOHHKTE MOMMM
TpAbBa Aa Ce U3BbPLUM OT OTOPU3MPAHN LA M He Ce pa3peLLaBa 13non3BaHeTo
Ha aKkcecoapwl U pe3epBHM YacTK, KOWUTO He Ca OPUrMHanNHW. K13non3gaHeTo
Ha nomnu C-Flow, C-Flow Adapt 3a uenu, pa3nuMuyHM OT yrnomeHaTute B
WHCTPYKUMKUTE, € 3abpaHeHO M Ce cumMTa 33 HempaBWuiHO, OCBEH aKo He e
NpefABapuUTENHO CbIacyBaHoO B NcMeHa dpopma ¢ Taco Italia s.rl.

BHUMAHVIE! Ako onakoBkaTa W/WAM LMPKyNaUMOHHatTa nomna ca BWAMMO
NOBPeaEeHN, B HUKaKbB Cilyyall He TpAGBa fia ce 13Mo3Ba LMPKyaLMOHHaTa Nomna.

Instalaci, udrzbu i opravy musi provadét autorizované osoby. Neni dovoleno
pouZiti jiného nez origindlniho prislusenstvi a ndhradnich dild.. Pouzivejte cerpadla
C-Flow, C-Flow Adapt. Nejsou povolena zadnd, kterd nejsou uvedena v pfirucce.
Za nevhodné pouziti se povazuje kazdé, které predem neschvali spole¢nost Taco
Italia srl. UPOZORNENI: pokud je viditelné poskozeni baleni, nesmi se ¢erpadio v
zadném pfipadé pouzivat.
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Installation, vedligeholdelse eller reparation af cirkulatorerne ber kun udferes
af autoriseret personale og anvendelse af tilbehgr og reservedele, som ikke
er originale, er ikke tilladt. Anden anvendelse af pumperne C-Flow, C-Flow
Adapt end den, som angives i brugsanvisningen er forbudt og anses som
uhensigtsmeaessig, medmindre det er aftalt pa forhand og skriftligt med Taco
Italia s.rl.

ADVARSEL: hvis emballagen og/eller cirkulatoren er tydeligt beskadiget, ma
cirkulatoren ikke anvendes pa nogen made.

Die Installation, Wartung oder Reparatur der Pumpen darf nur von autorisiertem
Personal durchgefihrt werden. Es dirfen nur Orginal-Zubehér oder
Originalersatzteile eingesetzt werden. Jegliche Nutzung der Pumpen C-Flow,
C-Flow Adapt, die von der Gebrauchsanweisung abweicht, ist verboten und
wird als Missbrauch betrachtet, sofern nicht vorab schriftlich mit Taco Italia s.r..
vereinbart.

ACHTUNG: sollten die Verpackung und/oder die Pumpe sichtbar beschadigt
sein, darf die Pumpe auf keinen Fall zum Einsatz kommen.

H eykatdotaon, cuvtrpnon kat emdlopBwon Twv KUKAO®opNTwY Ba mpEmel va
Slevepyeitat and e€ouciodotnuévo [Texvikd] mpoowmikd. H xprion un yvroiwy
aeooudp 1 QVTONOAKTIKWV OmayopeVeTal. ATTayopeVETal, TEAOG, N xPron
Twv aviAlwv C-Flow, C-Flow Adapt, e tpomo SlapopeTikd amod ekeivov mou
umodelkvUETal amd TIC 08NYIEC XPoNG EKTOC KI av €xEl TTponynBEel cuvvevonon
Kal €xel SoBel éyypapn e€oucioddtnon amd mevpdg Tng Taco ltalia s.rl.
MPOZOXH: amayopeveTal n Xpron Tou KUKAOQOPNTY) OTNV TEPITTTWON Tou N
ouoKeuaoia ry/Katl 0 KUKAOPOPNTHAG lval EUPaviC KATECTPARMEVOL.

La instalacion, la reparacion y el mantenimiento de los circuladores deben ser
efectuados por personas autorizadas y no estd permitido utilizar accesorios o
piezas de repuesto no originales. El uso de las bombas C-Flow, C-Flow Adapt
con fines distintos de los indicados en las instrucciones estd prohibido y debe
considerarse como uso impropio si no ha sido acordado previamente por
escrito con Taco Italia s.rl.

ATENCION: en caso de que el embalaje o el circulador presenten
danos visibles, no utilice el circulador por ningin motivo.



Tsirkulatsioonipumpade paigalduse, hoolduse jaremondi peab teostama selleks
volitatud personal ning kasutada on véib vaid originaalvaruosi ja -tarvikuid.
C-Flow, C-Flow Adapt kasutamine muul otstarbel, kui juhistes margitud, on
keelatud ja seda peetakse sobimatuks, valja arvatud juhul, kui selleks on eelnev
kirjalik kokkulepe ettevottega Taco Italia Ltd. TAHELEPANU: kui pakend ja/voi
tsirkulatsioonipump on néhtavalt kahjustatud, ei tohi tsirkulatsioonipumpa
mitte mingil juhul kasutada.

Linstallation, la maintenance ou la réparation des circulateurs doit étre effectuée
par des personnes autorisées et I'usage d'accessoires et de pieces de rechange
non originaux n'est pas permis. Des utilisations des pompes C-Flow, C-Flow
Adapt, différentes de celles indiquées dans les insctructions sont interdites et
considérées comme utilisations abusives si elles n'ont pas été convenues au
préalable avec Taco ltalia sarl.

ATTENTION: Si I'emballage et/ou le circulateur sont visiblement endommagés,
le circulateur ne doit absolument pas étre utilisé.

Kiertoelimet saa asentaa, huoltaa tai korjata ainoastaan valtuutetut henkilot.
Muiden kuin alkuperdisten lisdvarusteiden ja varaosien kayttd on kiellettyad.
Suosittelemme kdyttdamaan pumppuja C-Flow, C-Flow Adapt. Muiden kuin
ohjeissa mainittujen pumppujen kayttd on kiellettya ja niiden kdyttda pidetdan
virheellisend ellei niiden kaytostd ole sovittu etukéteen kirjallisesti Taco ltalia
s.rl:n kanssa.

HUOMIO: Kun pakkaus ja/tai kiertoelin on selkedsti vaurioitunut, kiertoelintd ei
saa misddn tapauksessa kdyttaa.

Montazu, odrzavanje i popravak cirkularnih pumpi trebaju obavljati iskljuc¢ivo
ovlastene osobe. Dopusteno je koristenje iskljucivo originalnih zamjenskih
rezervnih dijelova i dodatne opreme. Koristenje pumpi C-Flow, C-Flow Adapt
suprotno nacinu navedenom u uputama zabranjeno je i nepropisno osim ako
drugacije nije dogovoreno u pisanom obliku s tvrtkom Taco Italia s.r.l.

OPREZ: ako su pakiranje i/ili cirkularna pumpa vidno osteceni, zabranjeno je
koristenje pumpe.



A keringetd szivattyl Osszeszerelését, karbantartdsat és javitdsat csak erre
felhatalmazott személyek végezhetik és nem megengedett a nem eredeti
tartozékok és potalkatrészek hasznélata. Az Utmutatoban meghatarozottol
eltérd szivattyuk, ugy mint az C-Flow, C-Flow Adapt szivattyuk haszndlata tilos
és visszaélésnek tekintendd, amennyiben hasznélatukrédl nem sziletik elézetes
frasos megallapodds a Taco Italia s.rl. tarsasaggal.

FIGYELEM: amennyiben a csomagolds és/vagy a keringetd szivattyd lathatéan
sérlltnek bizonyul, szigoruan tilos a keringetd szivattyd hasznalata.

Uppsetning, vidtal eda vidgerdir & hringtengjunum verdur ad vera framkvaemd
af vidurkenndu starfsfolki par sem adeins upprunalegir varahlutir og aukahlutir
eru notadir. Notkun & C-Flow, C-Flow Adapt i 68rum tilgangi en sem tilgreind er
i leidbeiningunum er bonnud og fellur undir dleyfilega notkun, nema annad hafi
verid sammaelst um skriflega vid Taco Italia Ltd.

ATHUGID: Ef umbudirnar og/eda hringtengin eru synilega skemmd ma alls ekki
nota hringtengin.

Cirkuliacinius siurblius montuoti, atlikti jy technine priezitrg ar remonta gali tik
igalioti darbuotojai naudodami tik originalias dalis ir priedus. DraudZiama naudoti
C-Flow, C-Flow Adapt jranga kitai nei nurodyta instrukcijose paskirciai. Toks
naudojimas ne pagal paskirtj laikomas netinkamu, nebent dél to rastu susitarta
su,Taco ltalia Ltd"

DEMESIO: jei pakuote ir (arba) cirkuliacinis siurblys yra su matomais pazeidimais,
cirkuliacinj siurblj naudoti grieztai draudziama.

Cirkulacijas sOknu uzstadisanu, apkopi un remontu javeic pilnvarotam
personalam, izmantojot vienigi originalas rezerves dalas un piederumi. C-Flow,
C-Flow Adapt izmantosana citiem mérkiem, neka noradits instrukcijas, ir aizliegts,
un tas uzskatams par neatbilstosu lietosanu, ja vien ieprieks nav sanemta rakstiska
atlauja no Taco Italia Ltd.

UZMANIBU: ja iepakojumam un/vai cirkulacijas saknim ir manami bojajumi,
cirkulacijas stkni nekada gadijuma nedrikst izmantot.



De installatie, het onderhoud of de reparatie van de verspreiders moet
toevertrouwd worden aan geautoriseerd personeel. Het gebruik van niet-
originele accessoires en wisselonderdelen is niet toegestaan. Het gebruik
van pompen C-Flow, C-Flow Adapt, verschillend van die aangegeven in de
instructies is verboden. Indien niet vooraf schriftelijk overeengekomen met
Taco ltalia s.rl, wordt dit dan ook beschouwd als oneigenlijk gebruik.
OPGELET: indien de verpakking en/of de verspreider zichtbare schade vertonen,
dient de verspreider in geen geval in gebruik genomen te worden.

Installasjon, vedlikehold og reparasjon av sirkulatorer ma utferes av godkjente
personer og bruk av tilbehar og reservedeler som ikke er originale er ikke tillatt.
Bruk av pumpene C-Flow, C-Flow Adapt, forskjellig fra de som er indikert i
instruksjonene er forbudt og anses som uegnet bruk hvis bruken ikke har blitt
avtalt pa forhand i skriftlig form med Taco ltalia s.r.l.

ADVARSEL: hvis emballasjen og/eller sirkulatoren har tydelige skader, ma
sirkulatoren absolutt ikke tas i bruk.

Instalacja, konserwacja czy naprawa pomp cyrkulacyjnych powinna byc
przeprowadzana przez osoby do tego upowaznione. Nie jest dozwolone uzywanie
nieoryginalnych akcesoriéw lub czesci zamiennych. Jest zabronione uzywanie
pomp C-Flow, C-Flow Adapt niezgodnie z instrukcja obstugi. Korzystanie z pomp
odbiegajace od normy powinno by¢ uprzednio uzgodnione pisemnie z Taco Italia
sl

UWAGA: W razie widocznych uszkodzen opakowania i/lub pompy cyrkulacyjnej,
nie powinna by¢ ona absolutnie uzywana.

A instalacdo, manutencdo ou reparacdo dos circuladores deve ser realizada
por pessoal autorizado e ndo é permitida a utilizacdo de acessorios e pecas
sobresselentes ndo originais. Utilizagdes das bombas C-Flow, C-Flow Adapt,
contrérias as indicadas nas instrugdes sao proibidas e consideradas improprias
salvo previamente acordado por escrito com Taco Italia s.r.l.

ATENCAO: caso a embalagem e/ou o circulador estejam visivelmente danificados,
o circulador n&o deve ser de todo usado.



MoHTaX, TexHMUeckoe OBCTTy)KVBAHVE 1 PEMOHT LIMPKYMALMOHHBIX HACOCOB JOMKHbI
MPOV3BOAMTECA MEPCOHATION, UMEIOLLMM AOMYCK K BbIMOMHEHMIO YKa3aHHbIX paboT.
3anpeLLeHo VCronb30BaHNe HEOPUMVHAMBHBIX MPMCTIOCOONEHNI 11 3aMacHbIX YacTew.
IMpyveHeHre Hacocos C-Flow, C-Flow Adapt, ommuHoe OT NpUMEHEHIs, YKka3aHHOrO
B VIHCTPYKLMAX, 3aMpeLLEeHO ¥ CUMTAETCA HempeaHasHaYeHHbIM 1Conb30BaHVEM, e
OHO He ObINO MPENaBAPMITENBHO COMIACOBAHO C KOMMaHMel Taco Italia srl. B mcbMeHHoM
bopme.

BHVMAHVE! Ecw UMPKYNALMOHHBIA  HaCOCUW/WIM- €rO YMakoBKa UMEIOT  BAVIMblE
MOBPEXAEHIA, KaTEropUUECKV 3aMpeLLEHO VCMONb30BATb TAKOM LIMPKYMALIMOHHBIA HACOC.

Instalarea, intretinerea si repararea pompelor de circulatie va fi efectuatd de catre
persoane autorizate. Nu se admite utilizarea de accesorii si piese de schimb care
nu sunt de origine. Utilizarea pompelor C-Flow, C-Flow Adapt, altele decat cele
indicate in instructiuni, este interzisa si considerata ca necorespunzdtoare, in
lipsa acordului scris prealabil al societdtii Taco Italia s.r.l.

ATENTIE: daca ambalajul sau/si pompa de circulatie sunt vizibil deteriorate,
pompa nu va fi, in niciun caz, utilizata.

Installation, underhall eller reparation av cirkulatorer ska utféras av
auktoriserade personer och det dr inte tilldtet att anvanda icke originaltilloehor
och -reservdelar. For pumparna C-Flow, C-Flow Adapt, dr det forbjudet att
anvanda dem for andra syften &@n de som indikeras i instruktionerna och alla
typer av anvandning som inte pa férhand avtalats skriftligen med Taco Italia s.rl
anses vara olampliga.

OBSERVERA! Om férpackningen och/eller cirkulatorn visar sig vara skadad vid
en visuell kontroll, far cirkulatorn pa inga villkor anvandas.

Montdz, udrzbu alebo opravu obehovych ¢erpadiel musi vykonat opravnend
0s0ba, nie je povolené pouzivanie neorigindlneho prislusenstva a ndhradnych
dielov. Pouzivanie inych cerpadiel C-Flow, C-Flow Adapt, nez su uvedené v
pokynoch je zakdzané a povazované za nevhodné pouzivanie, ak nebolo
vopred so spolo¢nostou Taco Italia s.rl. pisomne dohodnuté inak.
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UPOZORNENIE: v pripade, ak obal a/alebo cerpadlo nesu viditelné zndmky
poskodenia, ¢erpadlo nesmie byt uvedené do pouZivania.

Obto¢ne <¢rpalke sme namestiti, vzdrZzevati in  popravljati izklju¢no
usposobljeno osebje. Uporaba neoriginalnih priklju¢kov in nadomestnih delov
je prepovedana. Uporaba ¢rpalk C-Flow, C-Flow Adapt, ki je razlicna od tiste, ki
je navedena v uporabniskem priro¢nikuy, je prepovedana in neprimerna, razen
¢e ni predhodno in pisno dogovorjena z druzbo Taco Italia s.r.l.

POZOR: v primeru, da sta embalaza in/ali obto¢na ¢rpalka vidno poskodovani,
se slednje ne sme uporabljati.

Pompalarin kurulum, bakim ya da onarim islemleri yetkili kisiler tarafindan
gerceklestirilmelidir. Orijinal olmayan yedek parca ve aksesuarlarin kullanimi
yasaktir. Taco Italia s.rl'den 6nceden yazili izin alinmadidi slrece, talimatlarda
belirtilenler disinda C-Flow, C-Flow Adapt pompa kullanimi yasaktir ve
uygunsuz olarak kabul edilecektir.

DIKKAT: Ambalajda ve/veya dis muhafazasinda gézle gorilir hasar mevcutsa,
pompa kesinlikle kullanilmamalidir.
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C-FLOW ADAPT
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Further product
documentation

www.Taconova.com
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Further product
documentation
www. Taconova.com

LED
ROSSO

RED
LED

YEPBEH
CBETO-

Anon

ATTENZIONE!

Il circolatore & in stato di blocco ma € ancora
sotto tensione. Vedi Problemi: cause e soluzioni
nel manuale istruzioni su www.Taconova.com

WARNING!

The circulator is blocked, but is still power
supplied. See Troubleshooting in the
instruction manual on www.Taconova.com

BHMMAHWE!

LIMpKynaLmoHHaTa noMna e B CNPAo ChCTOAHME, HO
oLLe e nof HanpexeHwe. Bk Mpobnemm - npudnHmn
M HauMHM 33 OTCTPAHABaHEe B PbKOBOACTBOTO 3a
ynoTtpeba Ha Www.Taconova.com
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CERVENA
LED

DA
. R@D
KONTROL-
LAMPE
DE
. LEUCHT-
FARBE
ROT
LED
KOKKINO
LED
ROJO
PUNANE
LED-TULI

UPOZORNENI!

Obéhové erpadlo je ve stavu zablokovani, ale
je stéle pod napétim. Viz Problémy: pficiny a
feSeni v ndvodu na www.Taconova.com

ADVARSEL!

Cirkulationspumpen er blokeret men er
fortsat spaendingsfarende. Se Fejlfinding i
instruktionsmanualen pd www.Taconova.com

VORSICHT!

Die Umwalzpumpe ist im Blockierungszustand,
aber noch unter Spannung. Siehe Stérungen:
Ursachen und Loésungen in der Betriebsanleitung
auf www.Taconova.com

MPOXOXH!

O kKUKAOQOPNTAC BpiokeTal oe katdoTaon
EUMAOKNG aAA akopa gival urtd Téon. BAéme
MpoBAnuata: aitia Kalt AUCEIS, OTO eyXEIRIOIO
odnylwv oTn www.Taconova.com

{ATENCION!

La bomba de circulacién se encuentra en
estado de blogueo pero aun bajo tension. Ver
Problemas, causas y soluciones en el manual
de instrucciones en www.Taconova.com

HOIATUS!

Tsirkulatsioonipump on blokeeritud, kuid toide
on olemas. Vt kasutusjuhendist torkeotsingu
jaotist www.Taconova.com




HA

LED
ROUGE

[
PUNAINEN

MERK-
KIVALO

CRVENO
LED
SVJETLO

PIROS
LED

RAUTT
LED-LJOS

ATTENTION!

Le circulateur est en état de blocage mais il est
encore sous tension. Voir Problémes: causes et
solutions dans le manuel d'instructions est
WwWw.Taconova.com

VAROITUS!

Kiertoelin on lukkiutuneessa tilassa, mutta
edelleen jannitteen alainen. Katso Ongelmat:
syyt ja ratkaisut kadyttdoppaassa on
www.Taconova.com

PAZNJA!

Cirkulacijska pumpa je u stanju blokade, ali i dalje
pod naponom. Vidi Problemi: uzroci i rjeSenja u
priru¢niku s uputama je www.Taconova.com

FIGYELEM!

A keringetd szivattyu le van tiltva, de

még mindig feszlltség alatt van. Lasd a
Rendellenességek: okok és megoldasok a
kezelési kézikdnyvben Ez www.Taconova.com

VIDVORUN!

Hringrasardzelan er stiflud en er enn

ad taka inn raforku. Sja Bilanaleit
notendahandbdkinni er www.Taconova.com
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RAUDO-
NAS
SVIESOS
DIODAS

SARKANA
LED

RODE
LED

R@D
LED

DIODA
CZERWO-
NA

ISPEJIMAS!

Energija tiekiama, nors cirkuliatorius
uzblokuotas. Zr. naudojimo instrukcijos skyriy
Jrik¢iy Salinimas” www.Taconova.com

BRIDINAJUMS!

Cirkulacijas stknis ir blokéts, tacu strava vél ir
pieslégta. SkatTt nodalu "K|amju novérsana"
lietoSanas instrukcija ir www.Taconova.com

WAARSCHUWING!

De circulatiepomp is geblokkeerd maar staat
nog onder spanning. Zie Problemen: oorzaken
en oplossingen in de handleiding is
www.Taconova.com

ADVARSEL!

Sirkulasjonspumpen er last, men fremdeles under
spenning. Se Problemer: Arsaker og lgsninger i
bruksanvisningen er www.Taconova.com

UWAGA!

Pompa cyrkulacyjna jest zablokowana, ale
zasilanie jest nadal podtgczone. Zob. Usterki:
przyczyny i srodki zaradcze w instrukcji obstugi
is www.Taconova.com




Pl

LED
VERMEL-
HO

KPACHbI
CBETOBOM
WHOWUKATOP

LED
ROSU

ROD
LYSDIOD

CERVENA
LED

ATENCAO!

O circulador esté blogueado, mas ainda se
encontra alimentado. Consultar "Problemas:
causas e solugdes" no manual de instrucoes é
www.Taconova.com

ThBHUMAHUE!

LIMpKynALUMOHHbBI HAcoC 3abNOKMPOBAH, HO
NPOAOMKAET HAXOANTLCA NOM HANPAKEHWEM.
Cm. "Tipobnembl: NpUYMHbI U yCTpaHeHe" B
UHCTPYKUMM www.Taconova.com

ATENTIE!

Aparatul este blocat, dar este inca sub tensiune.
Depanare: cauze si solutii in manualul de
instructiuni este www.Taconova.com

VARNING!

Cirkulationspumpen dr blockerad men &r
fortfarande under spéanning. Se Felsdékning i
bruksanvisningen ar www.Taconova.com

UPOZORNENIE!

Obehové Cerpadlo je zablokované, ale je stale
pod napatim. Vid Problémy: priciny a riesenia v
navode je www.Taconova.com
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RDECA
LED
LUCKA
KIRMIZI
LED

POZOR!

Cirkulator je blokiran, a je Se vedno pod
napetostjo. Glejte Tezave: vzroki in resitve v
priro¢niku z navodili je www.Taconova.com

UYARI!

Sirktlator engellenmis, ancak hala glc
saglaniyor. Kullanim kilavuzundaki Sorun
Giderme bolimine bakin www.Taconova.com

Obgée!
Bt b 1055 el IWIolo sldpdsd  1uslsd zeole
shd B Jogo Idogdselo JJoowge

www.Taconova.com



DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA
Noi Taco lItalia S.rl. dichiariamo sotto la nostra esclusiva
responsabilita che i prodotti C-FLOW ai quali questa
dichiarazione si riferisce sono conformi alle Direttive del
Consiglio concernente il ravvicinamento delle legislazioni
degli Stati membri CE relative a:

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
WeTacoltalia S.rl.declare underoursoleresponsibility that
the family of products C-FLOW to which this declaration
relates are in conformity with the Council Directives on
the approximations of the laws of the EC Member State
relating to:

OEKNAPALINA 3A CbOTBETCTBUE
Hue, Taco Italia S.r.l, aeknapupame Ha Halla U3KIYUTENHA
OTrOBOPHOCT, Ye u3pennata ot cepua C-FLOW, 3a konto
Ce OTHacCA HacToAlaTa feknapauna, ca B CbOTBETCTBUE
C avpekTvBuTe Ha CbBeTa OTHOCHO CONMXABAHETO
Ha 3akoHOfaTeNCTBaTa Ha [AbpKaBuTe-uneHkM Ha EO,
OTHacAWW ce Ao:

PROHLASENI O SHODE
My, firma Taco lItalia S.rl,, prohlasujeme na svou vyhradni
odpovédnost, Ze vyrobky série C-FLOW, na které se toto
prohlddeni vztahuje, jsou ve shodé se smérnicemi Rady
ohledné sbliZzeni legislativ ¢lenskych statl ES, které se
tykajf:
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OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLARING
Taco ltalia Srl. erkleerer pd eget ansvar, at produkterne i
C-FLOW serien, derer omfattet af denne erklaering, opfylder
kravene i Radets direktiver om indbyrdes tilnzermelse af
medlemsstaternes lovgivning om:

EE KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG
Wir Taco Italia Srl. erkldaren in alleiniger Verantwortung,
dass die Produkte C-FLOW auf die sich diese Erkldarung
bezieht, mit den folgenden Richtlinien des Rates
zur Angleichung der Rechtsvorschriften der EG-
Mitgliedstaaten Ubereinstimmen:

AHAQZH SYMMOP®QIHE
Eueilc tng Taco ltalia Srl. dnAwvoupe umevBuva 6Tl Ta
npoldvta TnG oslpdg C-FLOW ota omola avagépestal n
napovoa Srhwon eival cuPewva e Tolg Odnylec Tou
S UUPBOVAIOU AVAPOPIKA UE TN CUYKAION TWV VOUOBECIWY
Twv Kpatwv peAwy TnG EK oxeTikd pe:

DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD
Nosotros Taco Italia Srl. declaramos bajo nuestra
exclusiva responsabilidad que los productos C-FLOW
los cuales esta declaracion se refiere estan conformes
a las Directivas del Consejo concerniente el acercamiento
de las legislaciones de los Estados miembros CE relativas a:



VASTAVUSDEKLARATSIOON
Taco Italia Srl deklareerib oma ainuvastutusel, et
tootepere C-FLOW, mille kohta see deklaratsioon on
valja antud, vastab ndukogu direktiivile ELi liikmesriikide
digusaktide Uhtlustamise kohta, mis puudutavad:

DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE
Nous Taco Italia S.rl.nous déclarons sous notre responsa-
bilité exclusive que les produits C-FLOW auxquels cette
déclaration se réfere sont conformes aux Directives du
Conseil concernant le rapprochement des législations
des états membres CE relatives a:

& VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUS
Taco ltalia Srl. vakuuttaa omalla yksinomaisella
vastuullaan, ettd tdaman ilmoituksen kohteena olevat
sarjan C-FLOW tuotteet tayttavat vaatimukset Neuvoston
direktiiveissd,  jotka  koskevat ~EY:n  jdsenmaiden
lainsddddnndn ldhentdmistd seuraavien aiheiden osalta:

IZJAVA O SUKLADNOSTI
Nasa tvrtka Taco lItalia Srl daje izjavu isklju¢ivo pod
vlastitom odgovornoscu da su proizvodi serije C-FLOW,
na koje se odnosi ova izjava, sukladni Direktivama Vijeca o
uskladivanju zakonodavstva drzava ¢lanica EZ o:
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MEGFELELOSEGI NYILATKOZAT
Az Taco lItalia Srl. kijelenti a kizardlagos feleléssége
alatt, hogy az C-FLOW termékcsalad termékei, melyekre
ez a nyilatkozat vonatkozik, megfelelnek az EK-
tagallamok torvényeit egymashoz kozelité aldbbi tanacsi
irdnyelveknek:

SAMRAMISYFIRLYSING
Vio, Taco Italia Srl, lysum pvi yfir og dbyrgjumst ad fullu
ad vorulinan C-FLOW, sem pessi yfirlysing & vid um,
samraemist tilskipunum rads Evrépubandalaganna um
samraemingu laga adildarrikja Evrépubandalaganna ad
bvi er vardar:

ATITIKTIES DEKLARACUJA
Mes, ,Taco ltalia Sl prisimmdami visg atsakomybe
skelbiame, kad ,C-FLOW" grupés gaminiai, kuriems
taikoma $i deklaracija, atitinka Tarybos direktyvas dél ES
valstybiy nariy jstatymuy, susijusiy su toliau nurodytais
aspektais, suderinimo reikalavimuy:

AATBILSTIBAS DEKLARACIJA
Més, uznémuma Taco lItalia Srl. parstavji, ka vienigie
atbildigie apliecinam, ka C-FLOW izstradajumu sérija,
uz kuru attiecas S deklaracija, atbilst Eiropas Padomes
direktivu prasibam par tas dalibvalstu tiesibu aktu
tuvinasanu saistiba ar:



VERKLARING VAN OVEREENSTEMMING
Wij, Taco ltalia Srl, verklaren onder eigen
verantwoordelijkheid, dat de producten van de
C-FLOW serie waar deze verklaring betrekking op heeft,
overeenstemmen met de Richtljnen van de Raad
betreffende de onderlinge aanpassing van de wettelijke
voorschriften der lidstaten inzake:

M SAMSVARSERKLARING
Taco ltalia Srl. erkleerer pa eget ansvar at produktene
i serien C-FLOW, som denne erklzeringen refererer til,
er i samsvar med Ra&dsdirektivene om tilnaerming av
medlemsstatenes lovgivning vedrgrende:

DEKLARACJA ZGODNOSCI
My, Taco lItalia Srl, oswiadczamy na naszg wytaczng
odpowiedzialno$¢, ze produkty serii C-FLOW, do ktérych
odnosi sie niniejsza deklaracja sg zgodne z Dyrektywami
Rady w sprawie zblizenia ustawodawstw Panstw
Cztonkowskich dotyczacych:

DECLARACAO DE CONFORMIDADE
Nos, Taco Italia S.rl, declaramos sob nossa exclusiva
responsabilidade que os produtos da série C-FLOW aos
quais se refere esta declaracdo estdo em conformidade
com as Diretivas do Conselho que harmonizam as
legislagdes dos Estados-Membros CE em matéria de:
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DEKJTAPALNA O COOTBETCTBUMU
Mbl, Komnanws Taco Italia Srl., co Bcer oTBETCTBEHHOCTHIO
3anaBnsAeM, yto npoaykuma cepum C-FLOW, B oTHOWweHNN
KOTOPOW MNpefoCTaBIAeTCA HacToAwada Aeknapauma,
cooTBeTCTBYeT TpeboraHuam [dupektvebl CoBeTa Mo
BOMPOCaM CONMXEHMS HaLMOHaNbHbIX 3aKOHOAATENbCTB
CTpaH-dneHos EC:

RO| DECLARATIE DE CONFORMITATE
Noi, Taco Italia S.rl, declaram pe propria raspundere cd
produsele din seria C-FLOW, la care face referire aceasta
declaratie, sunt conforme cu Directiva Consiliului cu
privire la armonizarea legislatiilor statelor membre ale CE
Cu privire la:

FORSAKRAN OM OVERENSSTAMMELSE
Vi, Taco ltalia Srl, forsékrar under eget ansvar att
produktfamiljen C-FLOW som omfattas av denna
forsakran uppfyller radets direktiv.om tillndrmning av
medlemsstaternas lagar rérande:

VYHLASENIE O ZHODE
My, Taco ltalia S.rl., vyhlasujeme na viastnl zodpovednost,
7e produkty C-FLOW, ktorych sa toto vyhlasenie tyka,
sU v zhode s tymito smernicami Rady pre harmonizaciu
pravnych predpisov ¢lenského $tatu ES:



IZJAVA O SKLADNOSTI
Mi, Taco ltalia Srl. z izklju¢no lastno odgovornostjo
izjavlamo, da so izdelki iz serije C-FLOW, na katere se
nanasa ta izjava, skladni z direktivami Evropskega sveta v
zvezi s priblizevanjem zakonodaje Drzav ¢lanic EU v zvezi z:

UYUMLULUK BEYANI
Biz, Taco Italia S.rl. olarak yalnizca kendi sorumlulugumuz
altinda bu beyanin ilgili oldugu C-FLOW Grin ailesinin AT
Uye Devletlerin sunlarlailgili yasalarinin yakinlastirimasina
yonelik Konsey Direktiflerine uyumlu oldugunu beyan
ederiz:

leJIo e blod
3o Op 0 Jids Toedsd ol d.pp "Taco ltalia S.rl" Cesre
porissds ol 1z ueosd io IJeoOgSs pd preogd C-FLOW
sl dd ool 03 1dle JIo pblods JO sz el Idezdur Culo
G0 Bslogo Issd Il ols B IIg)s 190 sldpcg J 38
Cldoldg:
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EMCD Directive (2014/30/EU)
Standard used: EN 61000-3-2:2014, EN 61000-3-3:2013,EN
55014-1:2006, EN 55014-2:2015 (@amendments included)

LVD Directive (2014/35/EU)
Standard used: EN 62233:2008, EN 60335-1:2012,
EN 60335-2-51:2003 (including amendments)

Ecodesign Directive (2009/125/EC and 2012/27/EU)
Commission Regulation n. 641/2009 and n. 622/2012.
Applies only to circulators marked with the energy efficiency
index EEI. See the pump nameplate.

Standards used: EN 16297-1:2012 and EN 16297-2:2012

RoHS Il Directive (2011/65/EU)
Sandrigo, 31/05/2018

Luca Bolcati
General Manager & Managing Director
]

Taco Italia Sir.l.
Via Galileo Galilei, 89/91 - Sandrigo (VI) - Italy

Person authorized to compile technical file and empowered
to sign the EC declaration of Conformity.

This EC declaration of conformity is only valid when published
and distributed as part of the Taco installation and operating
instructions.



DESCRIPTION

DESCRIPTION

Rezim ActiveADAPT

Mode activeADAPT

ActiveADAPT mode

P Rezim (Ap-v) -
Promeénny diferencialni
tlak

Mode P (Ap-v] -
Différence de pression
proportionnelle

P mode (Ap-v) -
Proportional differential
pressure

C Rezim (Ap-c) -
Konstantni diferencialni
tlak

Mode C (Ap-c]) - Différence
de pression constante

C mode (Ap-c) - Constant
differential pressure

Min-Max reZim - pevne
nastavené rychlost

Mode min-max - Vitesse
fixe

Min-max mode - Fixed
speed

Automatickeé zjisteni
vzduchu v sytému.
Postupujte podle ndvodu
k pouziti.

Deétection automatique de
présence d'air - Purge de
linstallation. Effectuer
une purge

Air detected. Proceed with
the vent routine

Chyba: zablokovany rotor,
nedostatecné elektrické
napajeni, chyba v
elektrickem napéjeni

Anomalie ou
dysfonctionnement
Pannes, dégats et
solutions

Fault: Rotor blocked,
Insufficient supply
voltage, Electrical fault




BESCHREIBUNG

Provoznirezim ActiveADAPT

ActiveADAPT Betriebsmodus

active
O ADAPT

P Rezim (Ap-v] -
Proménny diferencialni tlak

P Betriebsmodus (Ap-v) -
Differenzdruck variabel

C Rezim (Ap-c) -
Konstantni diferencialni
tlak

C Betriebsmodus (Ap-c) -
Differenzdruck konstant

Min-Max reZim - pevne
nastavené rychlost

min - max Betriebsmodus
- Festgelegte
Geschwindigkeit

Automaticke zjisteni
vzduchu v sytému.
Provedte odvzdusnéni -
odvzdusnovaci rutina

Lufterkennung. Mit
Entliftungsroutine fort-
fahren

Chyba: zablokovany rotor,
nedostatecné elektrické
napajeni, chyba v
elektrickem napajeni

Stérungen: Rotor
blockiert, Unzureichende
\ersorgungsspannung,
Elektro-Storung

C-FLOW2 ADAPT

C-FLOW2

0 min - max
air A
ot
=T




cOncept

Taconova reserves the right to make changes without prior notice.
Taconova si vyhrazuje pravo na zmeny bez pfedchoziho upozornent.
Taconova si vyhradza pravo na zmeny bez predchadzajliceho upozornenia.

Distributor pro CR:
PTACEK-velkoobchod, a.s.
UVelké ceny 413/4

623 00 Brno
www.ptacek.cz

Distribltor pre SR:
PTACEK-velkoobchod, a.s.
Vajnorska 140

831 04 Bratislava
www.ptacek.sk





